
Corporate Parenting 
Panel
Agenda

To: Councillor Alisa Flemming (Chair)

Councillors Maria Gatland, Patricia Hay-Justice, Bernadette Khan, 
Shafi Khan, Andrew Rendle, Andy Stranack, Gill Manton and 
Sandra Richards

A meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel which you are hereby summoned to 
attend, will be held on Wednesday, 10 January 2018 at 5.00 pm in Council 
Chamber, Town Hall, Katherine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

JACQUELINE HARRIS-BAKER
Director of Law and Monitoring Officer
London Borough of Croydon
Bernard Weatherill House
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA

James Haywood 
02087266000 x63319
james.haywood@croydon.gov.uk
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
Tuesday, 2 January 2018

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
If you require any assistance, please contact the person detailed above, on the 
righthand side. 

N.B This meeting will be paperless. The agenda can be accessed online at 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings

Public Document Pack



2



AGENDA – PART A

1.  Apologies for absence 
To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the Panel.

2.  Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 5 - 12)
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 8 November 
2017 as an accurate record.

3.  Disclosures of interest 
In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest 
is registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests.

4.  Urgent  Business (if any) 
To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency.

5.  Staying Put 
Report to follow.

6.  Virtual School Annual Report (Pages 13 - 34)
7.  Looked After Children Services Performance Dashboard (Pages 35 

- 38)
8.  Exclusion of the Press and Public 

The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting:



4

“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.”



CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL

Meeting held on Wednesday 8 November 2017 at 5.00pm in the Council 
Chamber, Croydon town hall, Katharine Street, Croydon, CR0 1NX

DRAFT MINUTES - PART A

Present: Councillor Alisa Flemming (Chair)
Councillors Maria Gatland, Bernadette Khan, Andrew Rendle and Andy 
Stranack  

Officers Barbara Peacock (Executive Director, People), Philip Segurola 
(Director of Early Help and Children’s Social Care), Wendy Tomlinson 
(Head of Service, Looked After Children and Resources), Dr Ian 
Johnston (Designated LAC doctor) , Sandra Richards (Designated LAC 
nurse), Dionne Sang (Consultant Practitioner, People), Tom Stevenson 
(Head of services for Safeguarding, LAC and quality assurance),  
Stephen Rowan (Head of Democratic Services and Scrutiny) and Ilona 
Kytomaa (committee clerk) 

Also in attendance: Looked After Children   

A42/17      APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (agenda item 1)

       Apologies were received from Councillors Shafi Khan, and from Gill
       Manton and Lyn Glover.

A43/17 MINUTES (agenda item 2)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting be agreed and signed by the 
Chair. 

A44/17 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST (agenda item 3)

None.

A45/17 URGENT BUSINESS (agenda item 4)

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



The Chair announced that the Panel would consider an additional report, 
“Strengthening the Corporate Parenting Panel” under agenda item 7a.  

A46/17 UPDATE ON TIMELINESS OF LAC HEALTH ASSESSMENTS IRO 
VOICES ANNUAL REPORT (agenda item 5)

This item was presented by Amanda Tuke, Dr Ian Johnson and Sandra 
Richards. 

Officers reminded all present that the report had been requested 
following the reporting of poor health assessment performance at the 19 
July meeting of the Panel. They explained that initial health assessments 
had to be requested by the Children’s Social Care business support team 
within 3 working days of the child become looked after. As stated in 
paragraph 3.12 of the report, officers acknowledged that this team rarely 
request initial health assessment within this deadline. To address this 
performance issue, the Panel was advised that children’s social care 
managers had submitted a business case for additional resources to 
create a permanent LAC health coordinator role to make all requests for 
initial health assessments.  This business case was agreed on 27 
September for a six month appointment and a new officer is due to start 
work in November. 

Officers also highlighted the creation of a “Did not attend/hard to reach” 
group to address the health needs of young people refusing to have an 
initial health assessment. They stated that they had now developed a 
workable pathway to address the health ne
[...]
fficers were asked how long looked after young people had to wait for 
appointments after referral to a specialist and stated that this depended 
on the type of health issue. For mental health services for looked after 
children, there was usually a 6-8 week wait. Officers added that they 
could give assurances that referrals to specialists were being made upon 
detecting a health issue, based on the evidence of three recent dip 
samples of health assessments. In addition, looked after children were 
also registered with a GP, whom they could consult regarding any 
emerging health concerns. Officers were asked whether there was 
evidence that referrals to specialists led to children actually being seen by 
them but explained that they did not receive any feedback as to the 
outcome of the referral. 

Asked about the characteristics of looked after children who did not 
attend health assessments, officers outlined a number of trends:
- Young people at risk involved with the council’s youth service
-  Young people in prison
- Young people who don’t want a health assessment – this might be  
either because they say they feel fine, or because they have a serious 
health complaint and do not wish to engage with medical staff

Members were given assurances that looked after children had helped to 
design the initiative to improve the engagement of the hard to reach in 
health assessments. This initiative had been facilitated by the co-location 
of the LAC nursing team with social workers, to improve partnership work 
and problem solving. 

Officers were questioned on medical staff training to recognise 
disabilities, some of which may be difficult to detect. The designated LAC 
doctor acknowledged that looked after children had a much higher 
incidence of developmental needs such as ADHD, autism, etc. He 
supervises trainee paediatricians to ensure that they know how to look 
out for such issues. He added that the staff working at the North Croydon 
Medical Centre were also very aware of these trends. 

Officers were questioned regarding the health assessments of looked 
after children placed out of the borough. They explained that initial health 

Page 7



assessments for this group was being recommissioned and that any child 
within 20 miles of Croydon should have an assessment within the 
borough.  To this statement, looked after children attending the meeting 
highlighted the difficulties and expense of asking a child to travel a long 
way for such an assessment.  They felt that medical staff should come to 
them to carry this out. Members asked whether the assessment could be 
carried out by their local GP. Officers replied that this could be done in 
principle but that this approach had not worked very well, as GPs, who 
are paid for such assessments, are not statutorily obliged to carry them 
out and are in many cases unwilling to do so. 

Members asked for regular performance updates on health assessments.  

A47/17 Children in Care Council (CiCC) Update (agenda item 6)

Emily Collinsbeare and Shelley Davis were in attendance for this item.

They announced that the CiCC had been relaunched during the half-
term, on 24 October. They stated that there had been a good turnout. In 
answer to a question, officers stated that about 60 young people had 
attended the 
event. 

Members were advised that some changes had been made to the CiCC, 
particularly around support for 8-13 year olds. For instance, feedback 
from foster carers had led officers to run activities in school holidays to  
cater for the needs of this age group. 

Officers also reported that the event had led to a good recruitment of 
independent visitors. In addition, a lot of older LAC and care leavers had 
expressed interest in becoming peer support mentors. A training package 
is to be developed to give these young people volunteering skills and 
experience and relevant transferrable skills. 

Young LAC attending this meeting acknowledged that it had been a very 
good event. 

Forthcoming activities will include a review of the pledge to looked after 
children, which will be included in the “Welcome to care” pack for LAC. 
Members were informed that the new pack will draw some inspiration 
from the very good pack produced by East Cheshire County Council,   In 
addition, officers announced that a LAC had been nominated to take over 
the job of the Council’s Chief Executive Officer for a day. It is hoped that 
this will encourage other looked after children in the borough to raise their 
ambitions for the future. 

Members affirmed their strong support for the CiCC. They asked what 
was being done for LAC who were not engaging with the organisation at 
the moment. Officers explained that they were planning outreach 

Page 8



activities to engage more children and young people. In addition, they 
were working with various stakeholders including schools and voluntary 
groups to reach more LAC. 

The Director of Early Help and Children’s Social Care spoke of his 
experience of working with looked after children at Kent County Council. 
He stressed that a healthy CiCC was an essential element of good 
corporate parenting. He highlighted the importance of taking a wide 
variety of needs into account. In Kent, for instance, 18+ year olds could 
choose to link up with one of three different groups.  Activities in Kent had 
also included a very successful annual awards ceremony for looked after 
children and young people. He supported the plan to offer peer 
mentoring. In Kent, the service had been very effectively run by an 
apprentice. He challenged members to engage more as corporate 
parents. 

Asked what the CiCC might offer its members, young people attending 
the meeting suggested that it might offer sports activities e.g. football. 
They also suggested that the CiCC might look at “Staying Put”. 

The Director of Early Help and Children’s Social Care also suggested that 
LAC might use “challenge cards” to issue a challenge to officers and 
corporate parents regarding any issue that causes them concerns. 

Officers were thanked for their answers to the Panel’s questions. 

A48/17 CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL WORK PROGRAMME & 
STRENGTHENING THE CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 
(agenda items 7 and 7a)

The Executive Director (People department) explained that officers had 
studied the features of corporate parenting panels run by councils judged 
by Ofsted to be good or excellent, as well as improvements brought in by 
councils judged to be inadequate, and Ofsted assessments of these.  
This work had included looking at the relationship of the Corporate 
Parenting Panel to the CiCC and the provision of performance statistics 
to relevant stakeholders. 

The Executive Director also explained that new legislation was soon to be 
enacted which included defining ‘Corporate Parenting’ in statute, which 
would impact on the work of the Panel. Section 1 of this legislation, the 
Children and Social Work Act 2017, outlines the 7 principles of good 
corporate parenting, which are to underpin the work of the Panel. Officers 
stated that these principles would underpin forthcoming training on 
corporate parenting to be offered to council members.  

Officers also highlighted the training material on good corporate parenting 
available from the Local Government Association. Members were 
reminded that a link to this information had recently been sent to them 

Page 9



and could be recirculated. 

To monitor changes to corporate parenting arising from the above 
research and forthcoming legislation, the Panel was recommended to 
agree the following changes:
1.1 That the frequency of Panel meetings be increased to six meetings 
each municipal year;
1.2 That membership of the Panel be extended to include representatives 
of the Children in Care Council, care leavers, foster carers and health
commissioners and that GPAC be recommended to formally approve 
this;
1.3 That an Annual Report be produced and made available to all 
Members to scrutinise at the Annual Council meeting;  
1.4 That performance information be routinely reported detailing 
outcomes for children in care and children leaving care.  

The Director of Early Help and Children’s Social Care gave a brief 
overview of the suite of statistics set out in Appendix A of agenda item 
7a, and sought the Panel’s feedback on content and presentation in order 
to provide the Panel with `regular statistical updates in line with 
recommendation 1.4 above. Councillors responded positively to the 
performance and benchmarking data and stated that they would definitely 
wish to receive such information over the next few meetings, although 
they reserved the right to ask for different data as circumstances changed 
in future.        

The Panel also welcomed the recommendation to increase the frequency 
of meetings to six per year, to improve its ability to monitor issues 
affected looked after children in the borough.  They also felt that follow-up 
of any new issues should be included in the work programme, to secure 
tangible outcomes to problems identified by the Panel. It was observed 
that securing outcomes to problems was one of the greatest challenges 
for the Panel. 

It was felt that these changes to the work of the Panel should be used to 
strive to make Corporate Parenting the best in London. 

K., who attended this meeting of the panel, stated that he had had a good 
experience of corporate parenting. A number of challenges were 
highlighted through discussions with this LAC: 
- The short preparation for independent living (four weeks)
- The challenge of finding housing 
- Awareness of one’s own political representatives

The Director, Early Help and Children’s Social Care stressed the need to 
provide prompt responses to the queries and concerns of LAC and the 
fact that the Corporate Parenting Panel was the appropriate forum for 
holding the council to account on corporate parenting issues.  

The Panel disc
[...]
cil, care leavers, foster carers and health
commissioners and that GPAC be recommended to formally approve 
this;
1.3 An Annual Report be produced and made available to all Members to 
scrutinise at the Annual Council meeting;  
1.4 Performance information be routinely reported detailing outcomes for 
children in care and children leaving care.  
1.5 The 10 January 2018 meeting should consider the following topics:
- Staying Put

Page 11



- The Virtual School annual report
- The LAC services performance score card

A49/17 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS (agenda item 8)

- Wednesday 10 January 2018 at 5pm
- Wednesday 7 March 2018 at 5pm

______________

The meeting ended at 7 pm

Page 12



Croydon Council
For General Release 

REPORT TO: Corporate Parenting Panel
10 January 2018 

SUBJECT: VIRTUAL SCHOOL ANNUAL REPORT

LEAD OFFICER: Gill Manton
Head of the Virtual School

CABINET MEMBER: Cllr Alisa Flemming

WARDS: All

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT/AMBITIOUS FOR CROYDON: 

To Consider the Annual Report for Croydon’s Virtual School for the academic 
year 2016/17.

FINANCIAL IMPACT
Not applicable

1. RECOMMENDATIONS

Members are recommended to comment on and note the report and 
Appendix A, Croydon’s Virtual School Annual Report. 

1.1  

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The purpose of Croydon’s Virtual School Annual Report is to outline the activity 
and impact of the Croydon Virtual School during the academic year 2016-17. 
The report includes details of the educational outcomes of our Croydon 
Children Looked after (CLA), who had been in care for a year or more. It 
reflects on the impact of our actions and identifies areas of future development 
to achieve improved outcomes for our Children Looked After. 

The data is collected from the National Consortium for Examination Results 
(NCER) who publish data for Children Looked After in February of each year.  

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



CONTACT OFFICER:  Gill Manton, Head of the Virtual School

APPENDIX TO THIS REPORT: The Vir
[...]
 SD 85% 3 66% 62%

P
age 37



Indicator 
Number

Indicator Title Polarity Apr-17 May-17 Jun-17 Jul-17 Aug-17 Sep-17 Oct-17 Nov-17
Target 
Owner

2017-18 
Target  R

AG Monthly 
Trend

2017-18 
YTD or 
latest

2016-17
England
2016-17

Stats Nbr 
Average
2016-17

England
2015-16

Stats Nbr 
Average
2015-16

Croydon 2015-16

Comparative Data2017/18 Grey calculated  brek points

AD 0 Number of Adoption Orders achieved in the 
month BIB 2 0 0 0 1 3 2 HD NA 0 8 20 28.6 26

AD 1 Number of children for whom the agreed plan 
is adoption (ADM) BiB 40 45 44 43 43 43 45 HD NA 0 303 41 28

AD 2 Number of children waiting to be matched to 
an adopter 22 23 22 24 22 28 28 HD NA 0 28 27 19

AD 7 Average time between a child entering care 
and moving in with the adoptive family (days) SIB 763 0 0 0 483 435 413 460 HD 558 1 395

  
AND 558 (3 

year Average) 1073 (2016) AND 779 
(3 Year Average)

CL a Care Leavers with an Up-to-date Pathway 
plan BIB 51% 65% 61% WT 98% 3 59%

CL 1a Percentage in employment, education, or 
training (EET) on their 17th to 21st Birthday BIB 61% 64% 62% 62% 61% 59% 64% 64% WT 60% 1 60% 58% 0.50 0.53 60% (345)

(2016)

CL 3 Number of Care Leavers in suitable 
accommodation on their 17th to 21st Birthday 494 486 504 505 498 489 531 527 WT NA 0

CL 3a Percentage in suitable accommodation on 
their 17th to 21st Birthday BIB 83% 85% 86% 84% 83% 81% 87% 86% WT 85% 1 86% 83% 84% 77% 83% 83% 77%

(2016)

P
age 38


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Virtual School Annual Report
	Appendix A

	7 Looked After Children Services Performance Dashboard
	covering sheet CPP December Data Set
	Cover Sheet

	CPP December Data Set
	CSC Performance copy
	Cover Sheet





Minutes of the meeting


Corporate Parenting Panel

Meeting of held on Wednesday, 10 January 2018 at 5.00 pm in Council Chamber - Town Hall

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Alisa Flemming (Chair);

Councillors Maria Gatland, Shafi Khan, Andrew Rendle and Andy Stranack

Apologies: Councillors Patricia Hay-Justice and Bernadette Khan, Sandra Richards and 
Gill Manton.

PART A

1/18  Minutes of the previous meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2017 were agreed as an 
accurate record.

2/18  Disclosures of interest

There were none.

3/18  Urgent  Business (if any)

There was no urgent business to consider however Councillor Flemming and 
the Executive Director – People updated the Panel on a recent visit to the 
Camden Corporate Parenting Panel. It was noted that young people were 
heavily involved in Children’s Services, including through young independent 
inspectors (that provided an annual report to the Panel) and pre-meetings with 
the Chair and Vice-Vice Chair of the Panel. There was a family atmosphere at 
meetings which contributed greatly to the work of the Panel. There had been 
a lot to take away from the visit and look at how Croydon could adopt some of 
the best practice witnessed at Camden.

4/18  Staying Put

The Head of Looked After Children tabled the report and a review of Staying 
Put had been brought for the Panel’s consideration after the Ofsted report had 
identified it as an area for improvement; the scheme had not been reviewed 
since 2014. The details of Staying Put were explained to the Panel, as were 



the benefits for young people. The goal was to make the scheme more 
financially inviting to foster carers was also keeping it cost effective.

At 18.20 Councillor Gatland left the meeting.

Foster carers present at the meeting provided feedback on how the scheme 
had been working. It was stated that there was a significant financial impact 
on foster carers when a young person stayed after turning 18 was significant. 
In addition the young person was required to sign up for housing benefit which 
created a somewhat difficult relationship between the young person and foster 
carer, more akin to a landlord/tenant relationship. It was agreed amongst the 
foster carers present that a fundamental block in increasing numbers of 
staying put children was the negative financial impact on foster carers. In 
addition, education and awareness on staying put needed to be provided to 
foster carers at a much earlier stage, so that the scheme wasn’t a short notice 
decision for carers to make.

Panel Members explored the key issues with the foster carers and officers 
present and welcomed the recommendation to review Staying Put. The review 
would be put on the work programme for the next meeting of the Corporate 
Parenting Panel for Members to consider the scope of the review.

5/18  Virtual School Annual Report

The Head of Standards Safeguarding and Youth Engagement introduced the 
report to Panel Members; attention was drawn to the positive results for 
looked after children in KS1 (Key Stage 1) and KS2, however the KS4 results 
were not as positive. It was noted that Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking 
Children (UASCs) achieved well within the KS4 group.  

The Panel discussed the contents of the report and noted that there was no 
data on looked after young people whom were out of school and it was 
requested that such data be made available in the next report. It was also 
requested that there be a more detailed breakdown of the provided data, such 
as KS4 results and exclusion rates. Panel Members and officers agreed that 
benchmarking against appropriate local authorities would be useful, such as 
authorities with a high number of UASCs. Officers explained to Panel 
Members how pupil premium funding was used to provide support to young 
people in care such as one-to-one tuition and designated teachers, within a 
framework of bespoke support for each individual child. It was noted that 
engagement with schools was generally good but with differing levels of 
engagement across the borough. There was a restructure underway in the 
service which looked to move caseworkers away from being focussed on 
specific key stages and broadening into all educational levels. 

There was mixed feedback on how out-of-borough children were supported 
within the education system. Officers were looking at the issue on a strategic 
level to ensure better cooperation between different authorities. 



It was agreed that the Virtual School would increase engagement with the 
Fostering Network, as well as neighbouring Virtual Schools, to ensure there 
was good cooperation for out-of-borough educated looked after children. 
Some Panel Members expressed a desire to see a dedicated session on blue 
sky thinking for improving attainment levels of looked after children. 

Panel Members also requested that the data in the report include a 
breakdown of what special education needs young people experienced, and 
look into what initiatives are being undertaken to support these differing 
needs. 

6/18  Looked After Children Services Performance Dashboard

The Director of Children’s Services introduced the report and requested Panel 
Member feedback on the data being provided, which was proposed to be 
brought to every Panel meeting. 

A Panel Member requested that as well as the category of “missing episodes”, 
the data also captured the numbers of missing people to allow for a broader 
picture of whether the issue was multiple episodes from a few young people, 
or the levels of individual children going missing was high.  Officers also 
agreed that the data would be presented at future meetings in a larger format 
and on a screen. 

To conclude the meeting, the Chair invited everyone present to summarise 
what they had taken away from the discussions held. 

7/18  Exclusion of the Press and Public

Not required.

The meeting ended at 6.56 pm

Signed:

Date:


